
    
    

    
    

    

    
    
    
      
    
    phlebologie


    
    
    
      
    
    130170



    

      

  
    	
          
            DE
          
        
	
          EN
        
	
        
          Home
        
      
	
        Products
        	
            
              Journals
            
          
	
            
              Books
            
          
	
            
              Book Series
            
          


        

      
	
        Service
        	
            
              Library Service
            
          


        

      
	
        Help
      
	
        
          Contact
        
      
	
        
          Portal
        
      


  

  
    
    
      
        Phlebologie
      
    

    

  
    
    
      
        
          Full-text search
        

      

      	Full-text search
	Author Search
	Title Search
	DOI Search
	Metadata Search


    

    
    
    
    
  




  

  
    


  



  	
	
	
	
	
	
        
          Journal
        
        	
                About this journal
              


      
	
        
          Authors
        
        	
                Instructions for authors
              


      
	
          
            Subscription
          
          	
                  Subscription information
                
	
                  Institutional Licensing
                


        
	
        
        
        
          
        
          
            PharmaMarket
            
          
        
          
        
          
        
        	
                PharmaMarket
              


      





    	
        
        
        
        
        
        
          
          
            
              Not Logged In
            
             
              Login
            
            
              	
                  
                    
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        Username or e-mail address: 
                        
                      

                      
                        Password:
                        
                      

                      
                        
                      

                      Forgot Access Data?
                      
                        Register Now
                      
                      
                        OpenAthens/Shibboleth Login
                      
                    

                  
                


            

          
        
        

        

      
	
        
        
          Shopping Cart
        
        









        
        
      


  

  
    
      
    

    
    
      
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
      
        
          
        

      
    
  




      

      

      
        




  



  

  
    
    
      [image: ]
      
    

    
    
      
        
          
          
          
          
            Year (Archive)
            
              
                
                  1998
                

              

              	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2024
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2023
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2022
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2021
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2020
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2019
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2018
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2017
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2016
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2015
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2014
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2013
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2012
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2011
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2010
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2009
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2008
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2007
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2006
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2005
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2004
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2003
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2002
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2001
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2000
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        1999
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        1998
                      
                    


            

          

          
          
          
            Issues
            

          

        


        	
                Table of Contents
              
	
            
              
                Current Issue
              
            
          
	
              
                Free Sample Issue (01/2024)
              
            


      
    

    
    
      

  
  
    
      
      
    
    
      
        
        
      

    
  



    
    
    

    

    

    
        
      
        
      
        
      
        
      
        
      
        
      
        
      
        
      
        
      
        
          
            
          
          
          
        
      
    
      
    
      
        
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
  

    
  

  
  
  






  
  

  
    

  
  
    
      
      
    
    
      
      
    
  



    


  

    

    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    

    
    
    

    
      
        
          Subscribe to RSS

          Please copy the URL and add it into your RSS Feed Reader.

          
          https://www.thieme-connect.de/rss/thieme/en/10.1055-s-00034913.xml
        

      

    

    

    

    
      
        [bookmark: saveLink]
      
    

    
      
        
      

      
        
      

      
        
          Share / Bookmark

          Facebook
          X
          Linkedin
          Weibo
        

      

    

    

    

    
      
          
              
          
      
    

    

    

    
      
        
        
          
          
          
        
      
    
  


  
    
      
        
          
            
              Download PDF
            
          
        
      

      
        
          
            
          
        
      

    

  

  

  
  
    
  
  




    
    
Phlebologie 1998; 27(01): 25-31
DOI: 10.1055/s-0037-1617214


Übersichtsarbeit



Schattauer GmbH 
Lokalantibiotika in der Ulkustherapie

Therapeutische Empfehlungen auf der Basis der aktuellen Resistenzsituation[*]
        
L. Lehmann


1
           
        Hautklinik (Direktor: Professor Dr. M. Gloor) am Städt. Klinikum der Stadt Karlsruhe gGmbH und dem



, 


A. Becker


2
           
        Institut für Medizinische Mikrobiologie (damaliger Direktor: Professor Dr. R. Ringelmann) am Städt. Klinikum der Stadt Karlsruhe gGmbH

, 


M. Gloor


1
           
        Hautklinik (Direktor: Professor Dr. M. Gloor) am Städt. Klinikum der Stadt Karlsruhe gGmbH und dem

› Author Affiliations

Further Information


Publication History

Publication Date:
28 December 2017 (online)












	
Abstract

	
Full Text

	
References




 

[image: SFX Search]

 Buy Article Permissions and Reprints



[image: ]



[bookmark: N106D0]
Zusammenfassung



          
Ziel der vorliegenden Untersuchung war es, die Resistenzsituation gegen Lokalantibiotika des in der Therapie des Ulcus cruris relevanten Keimspektrums zu überprüfen. Methodik: Aus 750 Wundabstrichen wurden die Bakterien isoliert und hinsichtlich ihrer Empfindlichkeit gegen Lokalantibiotika getestet. Ergebnisse: Staphylokokken zeigten sich meist empfindlich gegen Bacitracin, Tetracyclin, Gentamicin, Neomycin, Erythromycin und Fusidinsäure. Streptokokken waren in allen Fällen erythromycin- und zumeist bacitracinempfindlich. Proteus spp. und Klebsiella spp. waren gegen Gentamicin und Neomycin, Klebsiellen zusätzlich gegen Polymyxin B empfindlich. Enterokokken zeigten sich nur gegen Fusidinsäure und Bacitracin sensibel. Bei Pseudomonas aeruginosa ließ sich bei weitgehender Unwirksamkeit der anderen Antibiotika eine Empfindlichkeit gegen Polymyxin B nachweisen. Schlußfolgerungen: Aufgrund der vorliegenden Ergebnisse ist eine differenzierte Therapie mit topischen Antibioka nach Keimdifferenzierung möglich, auch wenn in der Praxis eine Resistenztestung gegen Lokalantibiotika nicht durchführbar ist. Die klinische Effizienz kann bei einem Teil der Fälle besser sein, als es die In-vitro-Resistenzen erwarten lassen.
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Summary



          
Aim: The aim of the present study was to evaluate the susceptibility patterns of topically applied antibiotics to the relevant germ spectrum in the therapy of Ulcus cruris. Methods: Bacteria were isolated from 750 wound swabs and tested for their sensitivity to local antibiotics. Results: Staphylococci were sensitive to Bacitracine, Tetracycline, Gentamicin, Neomycine, Erythromycine and Fusidinic acid in most cases. Streptococci were sensitive for Erythromycine and Bacitracine. Proteus spp. and Klebsiella spp. were sensitive to Gentamicin and Neomycine and Klebsiella spp., additionally, to Polymyxin B. Enterococci showed sensitivity only to Fusidinic acid and Bacitracine. For Pseudomonas aeruginosa the sensitivity was limited to Polymyxin B with all other antibiotics being ineffective. Conclusions: The present results allow a subtly differentiated local therapy with antibiotics after germ differentiation, although resistency testing against local antibiotics is usually not feasible in practice. The clinical efficacy can be better than expected from the in vitro resistencies in some cases.
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Résumé



          
L’objectif de cette étude était d‘examiner la résistance aux antibiotiques locaux des germes survenant lors du traitement de l‘ulcus cruris. Méthode: Les bactéries ont été isolées à partir de 750 prélèvements faits sur la plaie et testées pour voir leur sensibilité aux antibiotiques locaux. Résultats: Les staphylocoques ont été pour la plupart sensibles à la bacitracine, la tétracycline, la gentamicine, la néomycine, l’érythromycine et à l’acide fusidique. Les streptocoques ont été, en tous les cas, sensibles à l’érythromycine et dans la plupart des cas à la bacitracine. Les proteus spp. et les klebsiella spp. ont été sensibles à la gentamicine et à la néomycine, les klebsiellas ont été sensibles en plus à la polymyxine B. Les entérocoques se sont montrés sensibles uniquement à l’acide fusidique et à la bacitracine. En ce qui concerne le pseudomonas aeruginosa, on a pu prouver une sensibilité à la polymyxine B alors que les autres antibiotiques ont été pratiquement inefficaces. Conclusions: En raison des résultats ci-contre, il est possible d‘administrer des traitements différents, suivant les cas, aux antibiotiques topiques, même si dans la pratique il n’est pas possible de tester la résistance des bactéries aux antibiotiques locaux. Dans certains cas, l’efficacité peut s’avérer être meilleure en clinique qu’en laboratoire.
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